
 

 

 
THE CHAIR AND ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Tuesday 21 November 2023 
 
Dear Member 

 
COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY 29TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Middlesbrough to be held on Wednesday 29th November, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber to transact the following business, namely:- 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
    
2.   Declarations of Interest   
    
3.   Minutes - Council - 25 October 2023  5 - 12 
    
4.   Announcements/Communications 

 
To receive and consider any communications from the Chair, 
Mayor, Executive Members or Chief Executive (if any). 

 

  

    
5.   Questions from Members of the Public (if any).  13 - 14 
6.    

Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) - Update 
 
Verbal Update 
 

  

7.   Mayor's Statement and Report 
 
Verbal Report 
 

  

    
8.   Executive Member reports  15 - 74 
    
9.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board  75 - 80 
    
10.   Urgent Items 

 
To consider and Deal with any urgent business brought 
before the Council by the Proper Officer (if any). 

 

  

    
11.   Members' Question Time  81 - 82 

Page 1



 

 
The deadline for Members Questions on Notice is three 
working days before the meeting. If any questions are 
received within the required timescales, after the agenda has 
been published, they will be emailed to members.  
 

12.   Notice of Motions  83 - 84 
    
13.   Notice of Urgent Motions (if any)   
    
14.   Corporate Governance Improvement Plan and Section 24 

Action Plan progress report 
 85 - 96 

    
15.   Member Development Strategy  97 - 116 
    
16.   Review of the Terms of Reference and Membership of the 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 117 - 126 

    
17.   Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy Refresh 2023-24  127 - 146 
 
Charlotte Benjamin, Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 

Page 2



 

 
PLEASE NOTE THERE IS RESTRICTED 

DISABLED ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 
Inspection of Papers – Documents referred to on this Summons may be downloaded from 
the Council’s Website. 
 
Questions / Motions – Details of questions or notices of motion received and not enclosed 
with the Summons will be circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Should you have any queries in regard to the items on this agenda please contact Bernie 
Carr, Democratic Services on (Direct Line 01642 729714 or e-mail on: 
bernie_carr@middlesbrough.gov.uk. 
 
Address: Democratic Services, Middlesbrough Council, Town Hall, Middlesbrough TS1 
9FX 
 
Website: www.middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

http://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Council 25 October 2023 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday 25 October 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), Councillors J Banks, I Blades, D Branson, E Clynch, 
C Cooke - Elected Mayor, C Cooper, D Coupe, D Davison, S Dean, J Ewan, 
T Furness, P Gavigan, S Hill, B Hubbard, L Hurst, N Hussain, D Jackson, 
J Kabuye, L Lewis, T Livingstone, L Mason, D McCabe, M McClintock, 
J McConnell, J McTigue, I Morrish, J Nicholson, M Nugent, J Platt, S Platt, 
A Romaine, M Saunders, M Smiles, M Storey, P Storey, J Thompson, S Tranter, 
N Walker, G Wilson and J Young 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, M Brown, B Carr, K Dargue, G Field, C Heaphy, 

R Horniman, S Lightwing, M Nath, A Perriman, and J Weston 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Cooke, TA Grainge, D Jones, J Ryles and 
Z Uddin 

 
23/46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/47 MINUTES - COUNCIL -18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 The minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 September 2023 were submitted and 

approved as a correct record. 
 

23/48 ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Chair reminded members, that when raising a Point of Order, they must specify which law 
or Council Procedure Rule had been broken and why. 
 

23/49 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF ANY). 
 

 There were no valid questions submitted from members of the public, within the required 
timescale for this meeting. 
 

23/50 TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY (TVCA) - UPDATE 
 

 The Mayor stated that he would break the Tees Valley Combined Authority update down in 
into three parts: 
 
Tees Valley Combined Authority Cabinet Meetings 
 
The Mayor advised that no major decisions had been made in relation to recent meetings of 
the TVCA Cabinet.  
 
Middlesbrough Development Corporation 
 
A decision had been made not to hold any meetings of the Middlesbrough Development 
Corporation, until the conclusion of the Tees Works inquiry. Once the Inquiry was concluded, 
planning and decision-making meetings would commence. 
 
Inward Investment Portfolio  
 
The Mayor advised that he had been allocated the Inward Investment Portfolio. One of the 
tasks that he had set officers of the TVCA was to ensure that the right investment was in the 
right place, by trying to identify the strengths of the industries that already existed in local 
areas to make sure that when new businesses were attracted to the area, that they were in 
the right place, with the right workforce and with the appropriate education strategies in place.  
 
The Mayor advised that further updates would be provided in due course.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 23/3



25 October 2023 

 

 
The Chair requested that Members note the report. 
 
ORDERED that the Tees Valley Combined Authority update from the Mayor be noted. 
 

23/51 MAYOR'S STATEMENT AND REPORT 
 

 The Mayor stated that the Council was facing challenging times and it had inherited a difficult 
reserves position. The Council was currently working incredibly hard to make sure that this 
year's budget fell within the spending limit. The aim was to produce a plan not just for next 
year but for the consecutive three years. The plans were all starting to take shape. 
 
The Mayor advised that there had been a need to delay some of the budgetary consultation 
periods. The plan was to wait until after the Autumn Statement which would provide a clearer 
indication of what the Council’s spending allocation could look like. The Mayor stated that 
working on the budget had taken up a considerable amount of his and the Executive’s time, 
including members briefings and the challenge regarding what was being spent on each 
portfolio. 
 
The Mayor advised that he wished to highlight the recent SEND inspection. The results of the 
inspection were currently embargoed. He stated that he would like to thank the Director of 
Education and Partnerships and his team for their excellent work in relation to the inspection. 
The Mayor advised that he would send the outcome of the SEND inspection to all members 
once it was available. A special event would be held, where members could attend and meet 
the staff involved in the inspection, to thank them for their hard work. 
 
The Mayor stated that he would like to thank those members involved in the Ward walk 
arounds. He encouraged any members who wished to hold a Ward walk around to contact 
him and he would be happy to attend.  
 
The Chair requested members to note the statement. 
 
ORDERED that the Mayor’s statement be noted. 
 

23/52 EXECUTIVE MEMBER REPORTS 
 

 The Chair invited Members to raise items for general discussion arising from the Information 
Booklet of Executive Member reports which detailed activities conducted within the respective 
Executive Member portfolios (Section 1), Executive decisions taken (Section 2) or to be taken 
where known, prior to and following the meeting (Sections 3 and 4). 
 
Councillor McCabe advised that he wished to withdraw his question on the Mayor’s Executive 
report. 
 
Question in relation to the report of the Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Education 
and Culture 
 
Councillor M Storey in relation to Culture. 
 
The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Education and Culture advised
[...]
ial 
behaviour in other ‘hotspot’ areas such as Hemlington and Berwick Hills. A strategic group 
was already operational in the Newport area, and they were addressing the recent spike in the 
data.  
 
Since locality working had been introduced, there had been a significant reduction in crime 
and ant-social behaviour. Action plans would be produced and monitored and delivered by the 
multi-agency teams. 
 
The Executive Member also announced that funding had been secured to employ an 
additional ten Street Wardens which would mean that there would be a presence on the 
estates as well as in the town centre, in addition to CCTV. The street lighting would also 
remain on.  
 
Councillor Hubbard in relation to Netherfields. 
 
The Executive Member advised that the Council was working with partners to respond to the 
issues around anti-social behaviour around 31 October. An update would be provided at the 
November Council meeting. In terms of fireworks being used inappropriately, the effects of 
fireworks could have an impact on the whole community, and consequently, the Executive 
Member urged members to report any illegal sales of fireworks to the Council so that they 
could take any appropriate action.  
 
Question in relation to the report of the Executive Member for Environment 
 
Councillor Livingstone in relation to Area Care - Lack of resources. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment advised that lack of resources was an issue, 
particularly when the Council was facing budget pressures. He stated that it was imperative 
that resources were used wisely, to be imaginative and collaborative, to consult with and listen 
to external organisations. He advised that at the last Council meeting on 18 September he 
had invited councillors who had any ideas for transformation to meet with him. He stated that 
he had already had a useful meeting with Councillor McClintock, and this offer was open to all 
members. The Council was also keen to meet with third party organis
[...]
eason 
why it was considered to be a priority. 
 
Councillor Ewan in relation to Asset Review November 21st. 
 
The Executive Member advised that the Council needed to review what it did as a Council. It 
was good practice to review any assets that the Council had, particularly considering the 
current financial position. The Council would need to reprioritise how it worked in the future.  
 

23/53 REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board presented a report, the purpose of which was 
to provide an update on the current position regarding progress made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and each of the individual Scrutiny Panels. 
 
A member queried with regard to scrutiny of the Mayor’s priorities.  
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board advised that the Mayor had attended the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board and answered questions regarding the Middlesbrough Development 
Corporation, how it would operate and its future role. The Board had asked other difficult 
questions of the Mayor with regard to his portfolio. 
 
The Mayor had delivered on his promise to keep the streetlights on, and other priorities would 
be delivered in due course. 
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board outlined the various topics that had been discussed 
at the meetings in respect of the portfolio of each Executive member that had attended. He 
advised that the Board was a cross party committee where members of all parties were 
provided with the opportunity to ask questions. However, if any member had concerns with 
regard to how scrutiny was operating, then they should contact him, as it was important that 
the scrutiny process was a success. 
 
He stated that in his view, the current scrutiny process was collaborative and was working 
well. 
 
The Chair invited members to note the report. 
 
ORDERED that the report be noted. 
 

23/54 URGENT ITEMS 
 

 There were no urgent items submitted within the specified deadlines for this me
[...]
ions are made in respect of Discretionary Housing 
Payments and/or the Disabled Facilities Grant.  
 
It is acknowledged that Middlesbrough Council does disregard Military Compensation and 
Supplementary Payments for some benefits.  
 
This motion seeks to ensure that no member of the Armed Forces Community within 
Middlesbrough should have their military compensation taken into account to access the same 
welfare support as their civilian counterparts. 
 
To ask the relevant executive member to amend relevant local policies to reflect this position 
and ensure that all payments made under military compensation schemes are disregarded. 
  
Following discussions with the Head of Resident and Business Support, the financial 
implications of the proposal set out in this motion have very little financial impact to the 
Council. 
 
This motion seeks to bring MBC in line with the “Credit Their Service” campaign by the RBL. 
 
Councillor Hurst spoke in support of the motion. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Governance advised members that the provisions 
requested within the motion would be budget neutral and consequently, the relevant local 
policies would be amended.  

Page 9



25 October 2023 

 

 
The Chair requested that the Monitoring Officer proceed to the vote on the motion. 
 
Following a vote, the motion was unanimously CARRIED. 
 

23/58 NOTICE OF URGENT MOTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Notice of Urgent Motions submitted within the specified deadlines for this 
meeting. 
 

23/59 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

 Council received a report from the Mayor and the Chief Executive with regard to the Corporate 
Governance Improvement Plan and Section 24 Action Plan progress report. 
 
The Mayor presented the report. He advised of the following typographical errors in the table 
at Section 9 of the report: 
 

 Balance Sheet Review - Original target date should be 30/09/2023 rather than 
30/09/2024. 

 

 Adopt and implement sensitivity an
[...]
een taken under the 
urgency rules. 
 
The Chair invited members to note the report.  
  
ORDERED that the report be noted. 
 

23/62 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PEOPLE (STANDARDS COMMITTEE) 
 

 Council received a report from the Standards Committee which recommended the 
appointment of a further two Independent People to the Standards Committee for a period of 4 
years. 
 
Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s arrangements for dealing with Member 
Code of Conduct complaints require an Independent Persons view to be sought by the 
Monitoring Officer before making a decision on a Member Code of Conduct allegation. 
 
The report on best practice published in January 2019 by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life recommended that local authorities should have access to at least two 
Independent Persons. An Independent Person should be appointed for a term of no more than 
four years. 
  
The Council had been operating with two Independent Persons; however, one had decided to 
move on from the role and in terms of good practice and local requirements further 
Independent Persons were required to provide resilience and continuity. 
 
Following a recruitment exercise, involving a Panel consisting of the Chair of Standards 
Committee, Head of Legal Services (Places) and Head of Legal Services (People), the Panel 
decided to recommend David Wilson and Shada Mellor for appointment as Independent 
Persons to the Standards Committee. 
 
The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to conduct a vote on the appointment of the 
Independent Persons. 
 
Following a vote, it was ORDERED that the appointment of Shada Mellor and David Wilson to 
serve as the Council’s Independent Persons for a term of 4 years, be approved. 
 

23/63 VACANCIES ON COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

 Council received a report which sought nominations for appointment, following resignations 
from Committees and Outside Bodies and vacancies that remained outstanding following the 
Annual mee
[...]
 2023 

 

Title: Corporate Governance Improvement Plan and Section 24 Action 
Plan progress report 

 

Report for: Information 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Urgent: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Executive summary  

 
This report sets out the key activities and progress since last reported to Council on 23 
October 2023 on the Corporate Governance Improvement Plan and activity in response 
to the Section 24 recommendations made by the Council’s External Auditors.   
 
Alongside the activity that has been delivered, the report also sets out the impact actions 
have had on the measures of success that have been identified within the Corporate 
Governance Improvement Plan.  
 
Furthermore, the report sets out a baseline of measures of success to be used to assess 
the impact of the Section 24 actions. 
 

 
  

Page 85

Agenda Item 23/14



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Purpose 
 
1. This report sets out the key activities and progress since an update was last provided 

to Council on 23 October 2023, to be noted by full Council. The report also provides an 
update on activity in response to the Section 24 recommendations made by the 
Council’s External Auditors. 
 

2. Alongside the activity that has been delivered, the report also sets out the impact 
actions have had on the measures of success that have been identified within the 
Corporate Governance Improvement Plan. Furthermore, the report sets out a baseline 
of measures of success to be used to assess the impact of the Section 24 actions. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 
3. On 18 September 2023, Council received a report that set out the activities of Phase 

Three of the Council’s Corporate Governance Improvement Plan, alongside the 
governance arrangements to oversee delivery of this plan. 
 

4. The activities in the improvement plan comprise ten workstreams, each with a 
milestone del
[...]
egard to the Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice 
when determining and including the entries required from undertaking and funding the 
projects within the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	23/3 Minutes - Council - 25 October 2023
	23/5 Questions from Members of the Public (if any).
	23/8 Executive Member reports
	Introduction
	Contents
	Exec Member Report to Council (Mayor)
	Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Education and Culture report
	Executive Member for Children's Services report
	Executive Member for Community Safety report
	Executive Member for Environment report
	Exec Member Report to Council (Finance  Governance) 29.11..2023
	Exec Member Report to Council (Regeneration) November 2023
	Section 2
	Section 3
	Section 4

	23/9 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
	23/11 Members' Question Time
	23/12 Notice of Motions
	23/14 Corporate Governance Improvement Plan and Section 24 Action Plan progress report
	23/15 Member Development Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Member Development Strategy

	23/16 Review of the Terms of Reference and Membership of the Corporate Parenting Board
	Middlesbrough Council CPB- New Terms of reference

	23/17 Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy Refresh 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy revised 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


Council 29 November 2023 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 
A meeting of the Council was held on Wednesday 29 November 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron, J Walker (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, D Branson, 
E Clynch, C Cooke - Elected Mayor, J Cooke, C Cooper, D Coupe, D Davison, 
S Dean, T Furness, P Gavigan, S Hill, B Hubbard, L Hurst, N Hussain, D Jackson, 
J Kabuye, L Lewis, T Livingstone, L Mason, D McCabe, M McClintock, 
J McConnell, J McTigue, I Morrish, J Nicholson, M Nugent, J Platt, S Platt, 
A Romaine, J Ryles, M Saunders, M Smiles, M Storey, J Thompson, S Tranter, 
Z Uddin, N Walker, G Wilson and J Young 
 

OFFICERS: S Bonner, C Heaphy, C Benjamin, G Field, R Horniman, A Hoy, S Lightwing, 
M Nath, A Perriman and J Weston 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Ewan, TA Grainge, D Jones and P Storey 

 
23/64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/65 MINUTES - COUNCIL - 25 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 The minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 October 2023 were submitted and approved 

as a correct record. 
 

23/66 ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Chair advised Members that agenda item 12 had been withdrawn.  
 
The Chair advised that agenda item 17 had been deferred because a Call In request had 
been received for a related Executive decision.  
 
The Chair also advised Members to clearly raise their hands during and votes.  
 

23/67 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF ANY). 
 

 The Chair advised that a question from a member of the public had been received, details of 
which were included in agenda item 5. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Odedeyi to ask his question to the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services.  
 
The Executive Member thanked Mr Odedeyi for his question. He responded that a review had 
been undertaken regarding transformation in Children’s Care with several recommendations 
highlighted. It was also confirmed this was a pilot scheme with a small number of authorities 
taking part. However, Middlesbrough was currently not involved in the pilot and while there 
was potential for this in the future the Executive Member had no further information at this 
stage.  
 

23/68 TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY (TVCA) - UPDATE 
 

 The Chair invited the Mayor to provide his update regarding the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority.  
 
Council was advised the TVCA cabinet had not yet met but was scheduled to do so at the end 
of the month. The MDC Board met on 29 November 2023 in both its Planning capacity and as 
a Board. The Central Library refurbishment plans had been approved and would be moving 
forward. The Mayor had urged the MDC to collaborate with the Council to ensure there was 
no overlap or deviation from the Town Centre Plan.  
 



29 November 2023 

 

The next meeting was scheduled for 13 December 2023 which would be a planning meeting.  
 
NOTED 
 

23/69 MAYOR'S STATEMENT AND REPORT 
 

 The Chair invited the Mayor to make his statement.  
 
Council was advised there were two pressing issues, namely the Council’s vision and the 
budget. Members had been approached about what the strategic strapline should be, and 
approaches had been to group leaders about the budget. It was important to understand why 
the Council was in its current financial position. One of the main questions was how the 
Council could get its plans back on track. Members were also advised the Council’s financial 
reserves were critically low and there was a need to transform services in order rescue the 
Council from its financial and governance issues. There was also a need to re-set what the 
Council did.  
 
One of the more financially challenging issues was the Council was acting as a landlord with 
property maintenance fees exceeding £5 million. The Council could not maintain buildings it 
could no longer afford. There was a need to focus on properties such as Community Centres 
and Family Hubs. 
 
There was a need to reduce demand in Children’s Services and the appointment of a new 
Director of Children’s Services was a sign of stability in that area. At the point Children’s 
Services were operating within budget other Council Services would see the benefits of this.  
 
A Member asked of peppercorn rents had been considered. The Mayor clarified that all rents 
had been reviewed as part of the fees and charges review. There had been some rent 
increases, but this would be managed on a gradual basis. Rents were largely on a consistent 
footing.  
 
The Mayor responded to a question about consulting group leaders. The Mayor stated he 
would be prepared to do consult with group leaders on the budget. It was also clarified the 
budget setting process had included a categorisation process that made identifying savings 
and transformation programmes easier. There was also an opportunity to use any income 
from capital receipts to fund transformation and growth. A live update process had been 
created so any budget items disliked by groups could be withdrawn in real time. There was a 
need to move to a lower operating model, but the Council could not achieve this with its 
current levels of reserves.   
 
A Member asked what progress had been made since May 2023 to open more children’s 
homes in Middlesbrough. The Mayor clarified purchased two properties that could be adapted 
as children’s homes, but they were not yet ready to open as children’s homes. It was also 
clarified that demand in Children’s Services needed to be reduced. It was hoped the Council 
would benefit from those homes by the end of 2024. 
 
A question was raised about closer monitoring requirements for the Council’s charge card 
system. It was clarified the processes around this were being examined and improvements 
had been made. 
 
A question was raised about asset sales and the income that could be generated from them. 
Reassurance was sought that the Council would not conduct a fire sale of assets. The Mayor 
stated that any income from capital receipts would be used for transformation projects, but 
that the Council was not currently providing a satisfactory service to residents. In terms of 
accusations surrounding a fire sale, there was a need to understand what the Council’s 
priorities were and what assets it owned. There was little need in holding onto assets if this 
meant hindering progress for the Council. 
 
The Member responded that even small assets could be community assets. It was also stated 
greater levels of communication and consultation should be wider on this issue. The Mayor 
responded the term used was asset review as there was a need to understand what assets 
the Council held.   
 
A Member commented the Council delivered a good service to residents despite its 



29 November 2023 

 

challenging financial circumstances.  
 
ORDERED that the Mayor’s statement be noted. 
 

23/70 EXECUTIVE MEMBER REPORTS 
 

 The Chair invited Members to raise items for general discussion arising from the Information 
Booklet of Executive Member reports which detailed activities conducted within the respective 
Executive Member portfolios (Section 1), Executive decisions taken (Section 2) or to be taken 
where known, prior to and following the meeting (Sections 3 and 4). 
 
Question in relation to the report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
Councillor Hurst in relation to budget over-spends 
 
The Executive Member stated the immediate priority was to reduce the projected overspend in 
Children’s Social Care. Several savings had been identified which would deliver several 
savings in the financial year 2024/2025. All budget initiatives were being considered but these 
needed to be what was best for young people.   
 
Questions in relation to the report of the Executive Member for Community Safety 
 
Councillor M Storey in relation to Neighbourhood Partnerships 
 
The Executive Member agreed that Neighbourhood Partnerships were beneficial as their 
intention was to share information and keep communities informed. There were 
Neighbourhood Partnerships in the North, South, East and West of the Town and all 
Councillors were encouraged to attend their respective Neighbourhood Partnership 
  
Councillor Kabuye in relation to Teesside Park 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that the leisure part of Teesside Park remained within 
Middlesbrough’s boundaries, and she had attended several meetings to discuss the Anti-
Social Behaviour issues happening on Teesside Park.  
 
Councillor McCabe in relation to Safter Streets 
 
The Executive Member clarified that criteria for selecting wards was dependent on crime 
figures and criminal activity mapping. Funding for Safter Streets came from the Home Office 
via the Police and Crime Commissioner. It was confirmed Safer Streets was currently in place 
in Longlands and Beechwood. 
 
Questions in relation to the report of the Executive Member for Environment 
 
Councillor Livingstone in relation to Transport Planning 
 
The Executive Member confirmed they would be happy to meet and discuss the parking 
issues around Green Lane. It was commented that Councillor Dean had undertaken 
significant amounts of work in relation to parking restrictions in this area.  
 
Councillor Smiles in relation to the Transporter Bridge 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that while the issue had been ongoing for some time, a 
structural assessment was continuing. Costings were expected in early 2024. 
 
Questions in relation to the report of the Executive Member for Finance and Governance 
 
Councillor Branson in relation to Budget over-spends 
 
The Executive Member responded it was likely the Council would see a significant increase to 
social care budgets and while there had been lobbying for extra funding by the Local 
Government Association this had not been forthcoming. It was important that Middlesbrough 
avoided a Section 114 Notice and the Executive Member thanked all officers involved in this 
process.  



29 November 2023 

 

 
Councillor Clynch in relation to Council reserves 
 
The Executive Member stated the levels of reserves were identified as critically low in 
February 2023 which was likely a result of the reserves being used but not replenished. It was 
important the Council’s reserves were replenished as quickly as possible as they had been 
used to offset budget overspends.    
 
Councillor Morrish in relation to Budgetary Management and Control Measures 
 
Question in relation to the report of the Executive Member for Regeneration 
 
It was clarified there was not going to be a fire sale of assets. However, in the event a Section 
114 Notice was issued it was likely this would happen. Budget matters would be monitored via 
several mechanisms that aimed to strengthen the budget monitoring process.  
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 4.13.2 
 
A Member proposed suspending Council procedure rules to ensure all questions for Executive 
Members could be asked.  
 
ORDERED that time for the agenda item be extended. 
 
Councillor McClintock in relation to Asset Disposal 
 
The Executive Member responded that the Murrayfield site was not necessarily ear-marked 
for housing development. However, any intention to dispose of sites like this would result in 
consultation being carried out.  
 
Councillor J Platt in relation to the Asset Review 
 
The Executive Member responded that the asset review aimed to established if assets could 
be used differently as well as identifying assets for sale. Given its Financial position the 
Council was not in a position manage its assets in the same way.  
 
Councillor Jackson in relation to the Asset Review 
 
The Executive Member responded that some of the question did not relate to his report. 
However, any asset disposals raised capital receipts that would enable the Council to 
undertake transformation projects.   
 
Councillor Hubbard in relation to the Asset Review 
 
The Executive Member was not able to answer the question as it was not clear what artwork 
the Council owned.  
 
Councillor S Platt in relation to Commercial Property. 
 
The Executive Member clarified that while covenants could be broken, any sale of the Golf 
Club would include conditions to ensure it continued as a gold club.  
 

23/71 REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board presented a report, the purpose of which was 
to provide an update on the current position regarding progress made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and each of the individual Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board advised that the Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance had attended the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
provide an update on her portfolio. The update was well received with scrutiny members 
posing pertinent questions surrounding the budget.  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board also encouraged Members to get involved in 
the scrutiny process where possible.  



29 November 2023 

 

 
The Chair invited members to note the report. 
 
ORDERED that the report be noted. 
 

23/72 URGENT ITEMS 
 

 There were no urgent items submitted within the specified deadlines for this meeting. 
 

23/73 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 

 The Chair invited Councillor McTigue to pose her question detailed at Agenda Item 11.  
 
The Mayor responded he was frequently in touch with residents, with community council 
attendance cited as an example. However, the Mayor stated it was impossible to respond to 
all enquiries and comments placed in the local media. The Mayor was prepared to clearly set 
out what the Council’s priorities were for a future meeting.  
 

23/74 NOTICE OF MOTIONS 
 

 The Chair advised this item had been withdrawn.  
 

23/75 NOTICE OF URGENT MOTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Notice of Urgent Motions submitted within the specified deadlines for this 
meeting. 
 

23/76 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND SECTION 24 ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Chair invited the Mayor to present the report. 
 
The report set out the key activities and progress since last reported to Council on 23 October 
2023 on the Corporate Governance Improvement Plan as well as activity in response to the 
Section 24 recommendations made by the Council’s External Auditors.  
 
Alongside the activity that had been delivered, the report also set out the impact actions had 
on the measures of success that had been identified within the Corporate Governance 
Improvement Plan. Furthermore, the report set out a baseline of measures of success to be 
used to assess the impact of the Section 24 actions. 
 
ORDERED that the report be noted. 
 

23/77 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
 

 The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to present the report.  
 
The report described a key component of the Council’s improvement journey and aimed to 
support Members with their continuous development journey. Supporting Members with their 
development needs was crucial. The purpose of the strategy was to create a clear framework 
for Members ongoing personal development.  
 
The Constitution and Member Development Committee had considered the strategy and 
would have oversight of it.  
 
Council was invited to note the report.  
 
ORDERED that the report be noted.    
 

23/78 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE CORPORATE 
PARENTING BOARD 
 

 The Chair invited the Mayor to present the updated Terms of Reference for the Corporate 
Parenting Board.  



29 November 2023 

 

 
Council was advised that the Board had changed slightly, and that young people involved in 
the Board had provided input into this change. The Board had also been reconstituted so that 
young people involved with the Board were treated as Co-Opted members giving them equal 
rights.  
 
ORDERED that the reviewed Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Board be 
approved. 
 

23/79 FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY REFRESH 2023-24 
 

 This item was deferred due to a Call In request being received for a related Executive 
decision.   
 

 
 
 
 

 


